the approval of the Members be and is hereby granted to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from R 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) Equity Shares of 
R 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to R 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Only) divided into 10,20,00,000 (Ten 
Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of R 5/- (Rupees Five Only).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take 
necessary steps to give effect to the increase in the Authorised Share Capital.”

8. To consider and, if thought fi t, to pass, with or without modifi cation(s), the following resolution as a Special

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and the rules issued thereunder (including any statutory modifi cation or re-enactment 
thereof for the time being in force), Clause V of the Memorandum of the Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered and substituted by the following :

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is R 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Only) divided 
into 10,20,00,000 (Ten Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of R 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take 
necessary steps to give effect to above and to take the consent of the Members for alteration of the capital

[...]

to the guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), including the provision of the 
SEBI (Issue of Share Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 (as amended from time to time) 
the approval of Members be and is hereby granted to capitalize a sum of R 12,52,80,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) out of the reserves set free for distribution amongst the equity 
shareholders by issue of 2,50,56,000 bonus shares of R 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each credited as fully paid to 
the equity shareholders in the proportion of two equity shares for every one equity share held by them as on

[...]

to accommodate the Bonus Issue, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
R 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only ) Equity Shares of R 5/- (Rupees 
Five Only) each to R 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Only) divided into 10,20,00,000 (Ten Crores Twenty 
Lacs Only) Equity Shares of R 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. The proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital of 
R 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Only) divided into 10,20,00,000 (Ten Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity 
Shares of R 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each.

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel or relatives of them are interested in the above resolution.

The Board of Directors recommends the resolution set forth in Item No. 7 for the approval of the Members as